FINAL YEAR PROJECT REPORT
BCE

GSM NETWORKS
&
CELL PLANNING TECHNIQUES

Maham Ahsan

133012-039

Supervisor

Mr. Zeeshan Arif

Bahria University



ABSTRACT

The project encompasses the basic principles and guidelines of GSM networks. It is
a study based project focused on understanding the entities and functionality of
GSM 900 & GSM 1800 standards.

The sequence of platforms which constitute the GSM network are thoroughly
researched in order to understand the routing of calls made by a cellular subscriber,
and the consequent delivery of the call to the destined subscriber. The three main
setups which play a fundamental role in routing the call are the Base tranciever
systems (BTS), Base station sub-system (BSS) and Mobile switching centre (MSC).

The significance of the research is important in devising methods to improve the
quality of the existing GSM network. A particular area of the GSM networks, Cell
site planning and model tuning has been studied. The exercise carried out to tune
the current propagation model of the network, using cell planning tools like TEMS
and ASSET, will help to improve the call connectivity and over all enhance the

performance of the coverage area of cell sites.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABSTRACT

AKNOWLEDGEMENTS

1. ARCHITECTURE OF THE GSM NETWORK
1.1 ARCHITECTURE OF THE GSM NETWORK
1.2 MOBILE STATION
1.3 BASE STATION SUBSYSTEM
1.4 NETWORK SWITCHING SUBSYSTEM
1.4.1 HOME LOCATION REGISTER (HLR)
1.4.2 VISITOR LOCATION REGISTER (VLR)
1.4.3 EQUIPMENT IDENTITY REGISTER (EIR) & IMEI

2. CELL PLANNING
2.1 THE CONCEPT OF CELL PLANNING
2.2 CELL PLANNING & RF PLANNING
2.3 CELL PLANNING FUNDAMENTALS:
PROPAGATION MODELLING

3. PROPOGATION MODELS
3.1 EMPIRICAL
3.2INTUITIVE OR HEURISTIC
3.3 DETERMINISTIC
3.4 PHYSICAL PROPOGATION MODELS
3.5 PROPOGATION MECHANISMS

4. THE OKUMURA HATA MODEL
4.1 MODEL OF OKUMURA
4.1.1 INTRODUCTION

N O O O L A WN

10

11
12
13
13
14
14



4.1.2 BASIC MEDIAN FIELD STRENGTH

4.1.3 MOBILE ANTENNA HEIGHT

4.1 4 AREATYPE

4.1.5 STREET ORIENTATION

4.1.6 AVERAGE TERRAIN SLOPE

4.1.7MIXED LAND-SEA PATHS

4.1 8ROLLING HILLY TERRAIN

4.1.9 ROLLING HILLY TERRAIN (FINE CORRECTION)
4.1.10ISOLATED RIDGES

4.2 PROPOGATION MODEL OF HATA-OKUMURA
4.3 THE ORIGIN OF HATA-OKUMURA MODEL

4.4 FUNDAMENTALS OF HATA-OKUMURA MODEL
4.5 PATH LOSS COMPUTATION

5.MODIFIED PROPOGATION MODELS

5.1

5.2
53
54
5.5

MODIFIED MODELS

5.1.1 MODIFIED MODEL.: ITU-R P.529-2

5.1.2 MODIFIED MODEL: ITU-R P.529-3

5.1.3 MODIFIED MODEL: ERC REPORT 68
COMPARISON OF MODIFIED MODELS
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR MODIFIED MODELS
ADDITIONAL EFFECTS

ATTACHMENTS

6. CELL RANGES

6.1
6.2
6.3

LARGE CELLS
SMALL CELLS
MICROCELLS

7.PROPAGATION MODEL TUNING USING TEMS

7.1
7.2

RESEARCH WORK
CLUTTER VERIFICATION

17
18
18
19
]
20
20
20
21
2
22
22
23

25
26
26
27
28
29
29
30
&l

35
36
38
40

42
44
44



7.3 SITE SELECTION
7.4 USING TEMS'! FOR DATA COLLECTION
7.5  MODEL TUNING BY USING TEMS LOGS

CONCLUSION

. REFERENCES

. ANNEXES
ANNEXA.1
ANNEXA .2
ANNEXA.3
ANNEX A 4
ANNEXA.5
ANNEX A.6
ANNEXB.1
ANNEXB.2
ANNEXB.3

46
47
51

60
61
62
63
65
66
67
68
69
70
70
71



