FINAL YEAR PROJECT REPORT BCE

GSM NETWORKS

&

CELL PLANNING TECHNIQUES



By

Maham Ahsan

133012-039

Supervisor

Mr. Zeeshan Arif

Bahria University

ABSTRACT

The project encompasses the basic principles and guidelines of GSM networks. It is a study based project focused on understanding the entities and functionality of GSM 900 & GSM 1800 standards.

The sequence of platforms which constitute the GSM network are thoroughly researched in order to understand the routing of calls made by a cellular subscriber, and the consequent delivery of the call to the destined subscriber. The three main setups which play a fundamental role in routing the call are the Base tranciever systems (BTS), Base station sub-system (BSS) and Mobile switching centre (MSC).

The significance of the research is important in devising methods to improve the quality of the existing GSM network. A particular area of the GSM networks, Cell site planning and model tuning has been studied. The exercise carried out to tune the current propagation model of the network, using cell planning tools like TEMS and ASSET, will help to improve the call connectivity and over all enhance the performance of the coverage area of cell sites.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABSTRACT

AKNOWLEDGEMENTS

1. ARCHITECTURE OF THE GSM NETWORK	2			
1.1 ARCHITECTURE OF THE GSM NETWORK				
1.2 MOBILE STATION				
1.3 BASE STATION SUBSYSTEM				
1.4 NETWORK SWITCHING SUBSYSTEM	6			
1.4.1 HOME LOCATION REGISTER (HLR)	6			
1.4.2 VISITOR LOCATION REGISTER (VLR)	6			
1.4.3 EQUIPMENT IDENTITY REGISTER (EIR) & IMEI	7			
2. CELL PLANNING	8			
2.1 THE CONCEPT OF CELL PLANNING	9			
2.2 CELL PLANNING & RF PLANNING	9			
2.3 CELL PLANNING FUNDAMENTALS:	10			
PROPAGATION MODELLING				
3. PROPOGATION MODELS	11			
3.1 EMPIRICAL	12			
3.2 INTUITIVE OR HEURISTIC	13			
3.3 DETERMINISTIC	13			
3.4 PHYSICAL PROPOGATION MODELS	14			
3.5 PROPOGATION MECHANISMS	14			
4. THE OKUMURA HATA MODEL				
4.1 MODEL OF OKUMURA				

4.1.1 INTRODUCTION

	4.1.2 BASIC MEDIAN FIELD STRENGTH					
	4.1.3 MOBILE ANTENNA HEIGHT					
	4.1.4 AREA TYPE					
	4.1.5 STREET ORIENTATION					
	4.1.6 AVERAGE TERRAIN SLOPE					
	4.1.7 MIXED LAND-SEA PATHS					
	4.1.8 ROLLING HILLY TERRAIN					
	4.1.9 ROLLING HILLY TERRAIN (FINE CORRECTION)					
	4.1.10 ISOLATED RIDGES					
	4.2 PROPOGATION MODEL OF HATA-OKUMURA					
	4.3 THE ORIGIN OF HATA-OKUMURA MODEL					
	4.4 FUNDAMENTALS OF HATA-OKUMURA MODEL					
	4.5 PATH LOSS COMPUTATION					
5. MO	DIFIEI	D PROP	POGATION MODELS	25		
	5.1 MODIFIED MODELS					
		5.1.1	MODIFIED MODEL: ITU-R P.529-2	26		
		5.1.2	MODIFIED MODEL: ITU-R P.529-3	27		
		5.1.3	MODIFIED MODEL: ERC REPORT 68	28		
	5.2	COMPARISON OF MODIFIED MODELS				
	5.3 RECOMMENDATIONS FOR MODIFIED MODELS5.4 ADDITIONAL EFFECTS					
	5.5	ATTA	CHMENTS	31		
6. CE	LLRAN	IGES		35		
	6.1	LARGE CELLS				
	6.2	SMAL	L CELLS	38		
	6.3	MICR	OCELLS	40		
7. PROPAGATION MODEL TUNING USING TEMS						
	7.1	RESE	ARCHWORK	44		
	7.2	CLUT	TER VERIFICATION	44		

7.2 CLUTTER VERIFICATION

7.3	SITE SELECTION	46		
7.4	USING TEMS' FOR DATA COLLECTION	47		
7.5	MODEL TUNING BY USING TEMS LOGS	51		
CLUSI	TON	60		
REFERENCES				
EXES		62		
ANNEX A.1				
ANN	EXA.2	65		
ANN	TEX A.3	66		
ANN	TEX A.4	67		
ANN	TEXA.5	68		
ANN	TEXA.6	69		
ANN	EXB.1	70		
ANN	EXB.2	70		
ANN	EXB.3	71		
	7.4 7.5 CLUSI CRENC EXES ANN ANN ANN ANN ANN ANN ANN ANN	 7.4 USING TEMS' FOR DATA COLLECTION 7.5 MODEL TUNING BY USING TEMS LOGS CLUSION CRENCES EXES		